( Daily Maintenance & Causions /" BEDFANEFEFHEICOWT )

@ The bottom plate is made from solid, real wood. Real
wood ages with use however exposure to harsh eliminates
may cause discoloration and deformity. We recommend
weatherproofing the wood if possible.

@ If the bottom plate becomes wet, wipe away excess
moisture quickly and allow to dry in your house and slowly.
Do not use outside sources of heat such as heaters or hair
dryers.

@ The rack body is UV protected but prolonged exposure to
the sun will cause the finish to look powdery. Keep rack out
of the sun when possible.

@ The rack is made of steel tuning and damage to the surface
could invite rust to form. Take care to remove rust if it
appears to prolong the life of the rack.

@ When placing heavy items in the rack will change the way
your bike handles. The heavier the load the more time you
will need to change course, brake, turn, etc. Be aware of the
load on your bike at all times.

OERISFMD LY DAMTTETVEY ., BESHLITRA
BTID KENLIEEREYT 2 LEBPER. OUEI
NEEEBLTLITBY, BRICHE - BIBLTLE SR
nhsIEY.

EEMICAMRER G L2 2H L TERZRET2LO8
HHLET,

OKITES LT LESTRaIE. BRI LA I E TS
BHERY, ZRREICTH> < Y EBBEETLSTS
rEW,

EHCHRE LS LERPINT LESTNAB U ET,

@FF v )7 ISTHEEDH 22 4 TOERTREELTHY &
IO BINCHRET 55 EEMRCEToEE LIET 2
& REHVBASEITZESICEBLTLLZTENHIET,
TNFBREDFELBIFONE A, TEZRYERNRE
LTLIEEW,

@K+ v U T7IIHKTTECVETDT, HBEMF TEEZR
HDLTLEWTHARATLE D TWRRERE. £Th
STEUDNET L. F+ U7 BROERZROINREEA.
BPREDHBNE RO TIBEIEEPNHIEZTTE
TLIREL,

@FF v ) 77 ICEVE R LIRET/\> FLEREL
B & FMDEHTESIT/N\Y FIVHEINIAR. FRE
Ko REBDHAERLTCLESBNLBYET .
Kz ORETH T L—F I &< NT B &L FiEELT
LESBNBHYET,

AR LTI RWPETZITE > TREL,

GAMOH

GAMOMH (a division of MINOURA)

1197-1 Godo, Anpachi, Gifu 503-2305 Japan
Phone: +81-584-27-3131 / Fax: +81-584-27-7505
Email: info@gamoh-jp.com

GAMOH (#zt&4t EH W)

T 503-2305 I RIEE/\BRHFETHE 1197-1
Phone: (0584) 27-3131/ Fax: (0584) 27-7505
Email: info@gamoh-jp.com

Made in Japan

KingCarrier-Jr. F>2F v 1J 77 Jr.

KCM-2F

instructions manual #8137 - EU&EHEEE

Japan

/\ IMPORTANT NOTES /EE/;3EHIA

@ By using this product you acknowledge you've read and accepted these cautions.

@ Standard package fits a bike with the eyelet for mounting rack on the bottom of the front fork, or equiped with a standard
9mm quick release type wheel hub. Optional special fitting bracket set is required for the bike witout eyelet and equiped
with a nut type hub. Thru type hub is not compatible with KingCarrier.

@ 6mm diameter hole must be required on the canti-brake type front fork for installing the rack. Caliper brake type front fork
can be used by installing the mount stay through the brake axle.

@ The maximum load of this rack is 10 kgs.

@ Ask to professional mechanic or bike shop for installing KingCarrier to your bike. Minoura is not responsible to any result caused by your
own installation.

@ Check the following points every time before using this rack; 1) All bolts and nuts are firmly tightened, 2) No damage on the welded points,
3) No damage on the Mount Stay, especially at the connecting area to the front fork. If you find out any problem, do not use this rack.

OFIEFEERE L IFEDHEBRERFT BN TEEY, FeLBRDORAEFEEE > TFEIEFRERI L DERLLET,

@F1 7 + — U SBIHABICF + ) TEIGAS DS B BEE. 55 E—REV% Imm O« v VREERBICER LET, ZRDGENTFY
FADEEEICRES BICIFFTED [1N\7Fy FERfI£EtY b HDBETY, AN—7 0 IVADEHEEIIHRNATY.

OVIL—FEZEHFIL—FRE T+~ DFEIFT 5T E (ZDXER) I 6mm EDFAHBV TWEIFNIFEEILTEE A,
Fr UN=TL—F5i 7+ — 0 DFEIE T L —F DB EFGESH T BN TRETEEFID T L —FDPEHIBEL LV ET.

O+ + ) T DRAFBHEIE 10kg TY.

O Y (HHF EEERFEDEERES L IHRFTIFIC T2 TLEE =AML BRYHHIERT 2 b5 TN DV TIdlEttiE
ZFOEFAZAVDIRET,

OETHITIFZT . INTDHRI P PFw FEL HEE > TVBD\ BEEPNICHIED G VD Y X T —ICBFI %D (FHCET 7 4 —
TICEEENTV 385) ZHEL TS, & LREZER LIBEICIEF v U 7IMEAL GO T EE L,

Installation Example

KCM-2F &4




( How To Assemble KingCarrier-Jr. /& + 1) 7 OELY 1755 )

( Before Assembling ,/$&31T DiIC

ERDOHZEF v U 7AETRORRAICERIGSTEY, (A

1. Assemble the Legs to the inside of the under frame. (Fig. A) 1.
x M5 Hex Wrench
x M6 Hex Wrench
x 10mm Spanner

Required Tools

BN R TIdB Y F€A. VFEZE LIBIZDTHIC
1AV LTVWEY, VEITERDRYE D H'ESE

Note: The legs are not symmetric. The bracket on the
bottom is opposite of the center.

N o= —

HELETER

N o= —

x M5 7"ABL>F
x M6 "ABL>F
X 10mm R/\F

(Fig. B) UlC&éﬁfE?EZUﬁH’?({E\L“L‘O (1 B)
Backside ° © / Foreside
Ve el /il x Rack Body

1

1 X Right Side Leg
1 x Left Side Leg
1

1

Parts List
BRamEAHE

2 x Axle Mount Bracket
1 x Hex Bolt M6x35

1 x Hex Bolt M6x55

6 x Cap Screw M6x15
2 x Cap Screw M5x25
5 x M6 Washer (Large)
4 x M6 Washer (Small)
2 x M5 Washer

7 x M6 Nut

2 x M5 Nut

2 x Copper Sleeve

< Backside /& A{1>

(Fig.A /B A) ‘ (Fig.B /& B)

2. FVIFPUTIE2DDEE > A XDIWY I X7 —H
TRLTWEY, BEITZ2EEHEICEDETET 2HEEAT
KfEEL,

AT —%F ¥ )T TEIC M6X15 F ¥ v TRV~ M6 Ty
(K) +M6Fv b&ETRIESLET, (BO)

2. The kit comes with two different sized Mount Stays. Choose the
appropriate one to your bike's wheel size.
Attach the Mount Stay underneath the rack frame with M6x15
cap screws, M6 washers (large) and M6 nuts. Tighten temporally.
(Fig. Q) g

X Mount Stay (for 700c)
x Mount Stay (for 650c/26")

X F v ) 7 A

1

1 x &f
1 x ZH
1

1

X ERW {3 X7 — (700c A)
x B AHF X7 — (650c/26" F3)

2 x 7 AU REEE
1 x ARV b M6x35

1 x7SARIV b M6X55

6 xF ¥ v TRV~ M6x15
2 x F+ v 7RIV b M5x25
5x M6FTwIv (K)

4 X M6FTvTv ()

2Xx M5 Ty v

7 x M6 Fv b
2x M5Fw b

2 XSAINATHS—

Mount Stay Difference

RY{FHF R T —DE

For 700c Road & CrossBike
700c A—F - 7OXNA VA

For MTB, 650c Road
MTB - 650c O— K

©

For mini-velo (Option)
MREHR (5I58)

Q/R Mount Bracket

74y IRGER

(Fig.C /® Q) (Fig.D /& D)

3. WERIT7+—7 LiLHB AR SIFET,
BSE D/ A TN/ XA TZ=BALTH'S M5x25 F v v TRV b+
zZELAI ZLTHRAICRLRAHRET, (KD)
A FIL2 2 3N.m)

3. Install the Legs to the threaded hole on the front fork.
Insert the copper sleeve into the tube on the bracket, then screw
the M5x25 cap screw to the hole through the copper sleeve.
(Fig. D)

Q/R Mount Bracket /7 1 v 7 EfF& 8

M5 Nut /M5 Fv b

<€—— Quick Release Skewer
PESFADEYS

& LETT £ — VI RO EWEEIE. TMIDT A v ¥ i
SEEFBLTH®RI A v I L U—XDY v 7 MBS
FZEtE> TEZICh LA R S5TF Y FTIEHET,

[Tightening Toruque : 3 N.m]
If there is no threaded hole on the front fork, use the supplied
Axle Mount Bracket to mount the rack on the front wheel quick

skewer axle. Axle Mount Bracket

(Option)
NI Ty FEIEE
(BU5%)

4y ORGHREICIF 2 DODAD BV ET,
BRIBEBANC T BT DFLILR L 175 EZERY fH1F BT 8dD
HDT. F+ YU TIRBERIOSEDAICEELET,

The bracket has two holes. The rear hole is in case you want
to use a mudguard. The front hole is for installing the rack.

G LEI7 4 — O DEZRADRIY 1 IH M5 Tt < M6
FEDfIBBICIE, DI N1 FIZ/ N1 TIdEA L F .
EET BDIE M5 DEEDHTT,

F 7z M6 122 F3BE DY fHF BRIV k (M6x25) IiF1Eh

The included copper sleeve is only for use if you use the
included M5 bolt. An M6 bolt can be used without the
copper sleeve.

Axle Mount Bracket //\7'F v FEUFERE

I 6’ ~<—— Nut Type Hub
- Fv bEER/NT

M6 bolt (suitable size is M6x25) is not included.
THEYVECA, TEETTHESIEELY,

Check to make sure there
are no missing parts before
assembling.

HAFILTHICT N T DEPG@ED
BioTWBHESIDESHEDL
fEEL,

Cap Screw means the bolt
with cylindrical head with hex
shaped hole on top.

FrvTRIVEEE BEEO
BRICRAEDRDSBIF 5N T
DD ETY,

Choose appropriate one to your
bike wheel size.

BEVDBEEEDRA =LA
ReADET. BEIBHERE
BALEY,

Use this bracket (incuded) for
mounting the rack if your front
fork doesn't have the braze-on
on its end and features quick
release skewer.

FetmlcF v U TERYMSIFRO A
RIBEWVEI T A= Ty
IRDBEICIE. TORE%EH]
WAy UICHBHLTF Y
TERIMFET,

Use this optional bracket for
mounting the rack if your front
fork doesn't have the braze-on
on its end and features fixing
nut type hub.

SFeIHlcF v U 7EI RO Y
RADEWETT #—2 TINT
v bKDBEIC. TORER
AIEREECEL TF v ) 7 EE
IRHFET,



( Parts Names & EBD&F5 )

Cap Screw M6x15
F v v 7RIV~ M6x15
< Torque : 5N.m >

Hex Bolt

M6x35 or M6x55
ARV

M6x35 & fzld M6x55
< Torque : 5 N.m >

Mount Stay

AT RT—
Front Fork \
B7F—Y \

M6 Nut / \

M6 F v b M6 Washer (Large,
M6 FT v v (K

M6 Nut
M6 7 b+

Cap Screw Méx15
M6 Washer (Small)
M6 Nut

F v 7RIV M6x15
M6 T v v (/)
M6+ b

< Torque : 5N.m > Right Side Leg

=T

N

Left Side Leg

Copper Sleeve P

M5 Washer
I\ T

M5FT v+
Cap Screw M5x25
Fv v TRV b M5x25
< Torque : 3N.m >

(About NylonNut /F1a>F v MMc2WT ) (Bolt Size Spec /R Fﬂ(?fﬁ%ﬂ)

Nylon nuts are used and have a soft plastic ring that keeps L
them from loosening. Diameter 12
It's normal to feel some resistance when tightening. Make

sure to tighten all the way. Il |<_
Nylon nut is not designed to repeat loosening &

tightening so often. Length &&

Fv hKE ey y FEV > TRENTHERD

U2 R ORIPIEDEEDH 2L DEHRALTVET,
RIV b DRI \UDVERE ) > J % [EE T B BEEIRID
BHEDHRICEYET,

BRTHDAHDEL GEDIERETIEH Y F A,
TNEMATREE THOHTIREL,

DS ITIF RN DRETT,

FAOYFY MIAELRYELTHOEY Z LTk
BOTWEEA,

Ex.f) M6 x 35
Length &

Plastic Ring

g > Diameter 1%

4. Temporally install the Mount Stay to the hole on the fork crown
(the shoulder part of the front fork). (Fig. E)

You may have to disassemble the front brake (caliper
brake) to set the stay to the brake pivot bolt if your fork
doesn't have the hole.

Ask a certified professional to help if needed. Minoura is not
responsible for any result caused by improper installation.

Put two M6 washers in front and behind the front fork.
Do not miss the washer between the bolt and the Mount
Stay.

5. Adjust the length and bent angle of the Mount Stay to make the
rack level, then tighten the M6x15 cap screws firmly. (Fig. E)
[Tighetining Torque : 5 N.m]

4. RAT—EFITF—U DT TV VE (ZDOXDAFIRER) 1£HB

fLicRIESLET, (HE)

& LBV E 2 EEEDE 7 4+ — 7 ICRY (HF DAL
WFEIE, B L—F (FrUN=TL—F) ELofch%
LT, ZOBIHEDT B LICBHYET,

1elE LEBRZERGR TH 2T L —FDHEIFE TOMMTT
DT, BTEHELEEDS D> 3y TIeHELE L,

& LA TRY HTBE. FDTLICLB—IDFEEIC
DVTHEHTIFZDEEZAVIRET,

c B 7+ —VI3EI#% M6 FT v 2+ THRHET,
FreRIWFERT—EDEICEFT 2 + EHEDEENE
WTLEEL,

5. FvUTHKFILEDLIICAT—DOREL LET LHTAE
EHELTHS. Fv U T7ERERIO Mex15 F v v TRV b &
Loby &I TEELE Y. (KE)

(f (i ~IL2 D 5N.m)

6. Tighten the hex head bolt and nut on the fork crown fimrly while
pushing the rack downward to make the gap zero between the
Mount Stay and the hex bolt. It will increase the rack stability at
maximum level. (Fig. F)
[Tighetining Torque : 5 N.m]

(Fig.E /K E)

6. FrUT7ETEEIHIRATTRYMFRT—LEDALERIV
EDH TR B TRET. 74— I FFDRARIL ~
EFvhEz LoD EMDNFTEELEY, (BF)
@& FIL2 2 5N.m)

7. Finally, check all bolts and nuts are fimrly tightened.

(Fig.F /& F)

7. R&ZI, INTORIV DD DEGELRYMFSNTNSH
ESHEMIERLTIIREL,



